
 
 

 
 

 

 
CCR S.A. 

CNPJ/MF Nº. 02.846.056/0001-97  
NIRE Nº. 35.300.158.334 

 
FATO RELEVANTE 

 
A CCR S.A. (“Companhia”) (B3: CCRO3; Bloomberg: CCRO3 BZ; Reuters: CCRO3.SA) 
informa que, na presente data, foi celebrado o 23º Termo Aditivo e Modificativo nº. 23/2024 
ao Contrato de Concessão nº. 004/CR/1998 (“Contrato de Concessão”) entre a Renovias 
Concessionária S.A. (“Renovias”), concessionária que o Grupo CCR detém 40% (quarenta 
por cento) de participação acionária e o Estado de São Paulo, por intermédio da Secretaria 
de Logística e Transportes (“Poder Concedente”), com a interveniência e anuência da 
Agência Reguladora de Serviços Públicos Delegados de Transporte do Estado de São 
Paulo (“ARTESP”) (“TAM 23”). 
 
A previsão para encerramento do prazo do Contrato de Concessão é 13/10/2024 e, diante 
da inexistência de tempo hábil para conclusão do novo certame, o Poder Concedente e a 
ARTESP, indicaram a necessidade de extensão do prazo do Contrato de Concessão até 
a conclusão do certame licitatório, nos termos do artigo 16 da Lei Estadual nº. 16.933, de 
24/01/2019. 
 
Por esse motivo, para evitar a descontinuidade na prestação de serviços aos usuários do 
Sistema Rodoviário constituído pelo Lote 11, compreendendo a malha rodoviária de 
ligação entre Mococa, São José do Rio Pardo, São João da Boa Vista e Campinas, até 
que o vencedor da nova licitação assuma o trecho concedido, foi ajustada a extensão do 
prazo da concessão até 13/04/2026, por meio do referido TAM 23. 
 
A assinatura do TAM 23 traduz o respeito do Grupo de CCR à parceria de longa data com 
o Estado de São Paulo, ato este que traduz o respeito e o compromisso do Grupo CCR 
com a população, garantindo a continuidade e a segurança dos serviços essenciais aos 
usuários. 
 

São Paulo/SP, 27de setembro de 2024. 
 
 

CCR S.A. 
WALDO PEREZ 

Diretor Vice-Presidente Financeiro e 
de Relações com Investidores 



 
 

 
 

 

 
CCR S.A. 

Corporate Taxpayer’s ID (CNPJ/MF) 02.846.056/0001-97  
Company Registry (NIRE): 35.300.158.334 

 
MATERIAL FACT 

 
CCR S.A. (“Company”) (B3: CCRO3; Bloomberg: CCRO3 BZ; Reuters: CCRO3.SA) 
hereby informs that, today, it signed the 23rd Amendment, referred to as Addendum 
23/2024, to Concession Agreement 004/CR/1998 (“Concession Agreement”) between 
Renovias Concessionária S.A. (“Renovias”), a concessionary in which Grupo CCR holds 
40% (forty percent) of the equity interest, and the State of São Paulo, through the 
intermediation of the Logistics and Transportation Secretariat (”Granting Authority”) and 
the intervention and consent of the Regulatory Agency for Delegated Public Transportation 
Services of the São Paulo State (“ARTESP”) (“TAM 23”). 
 
The Concession Agreement is expected to end on October 13, 2024, and in light of the 
absence of reasonable time to conclude a new bidding process, the Granting Authority and 
ARTEST recommended the need to extend the term of the Concession Agreement, 
pursuant to article 16 of State Law 16,933, of January 24, 2019. 
 
As a result, in order to avoid the interruption of the provision of services to users of Highway 
System comprised by Lot 11, which includes the highway network connecting Mococa, São 
José do Rio Pardo, São João da Boa Vista and Campinas, until the winner of the new 
bidding process takes over the stretch of the granted concession, the concession term was 
adjusted and extended until April 13, 2026, through the signing of TAM 23, referred herein. 
 
The signing of the 23rd Amendment reflects Grupo CCR’s respect to its long-term 
partnership with the São Paulo State Government and Grupo CCR’s commitment to the 
population, ensuring the continuity and safety of services that are essential to users. 
 

São Paulo/SP, September 27, 2024. 
 
 

CCR S.A. 
WALDO PEREZ 

Vice President of Finance and 
Investor Relations 


	CCR - Fato Relevante - Renovias - Extensão de prazo contrato - VF
	CCR - Fato Relevante - Renovias - Extensão de prazo contrato - v3_MZT_eng

